

**Sysco Corporation and its Consolidated Subsidiaries**  
**Non-GAAP Reconciliation (Unaudited)**  
**Impact of Certain Items**

The discussion of our results includes certain non-GAAP financial measures, including EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA, that we believe provide important perspective with respect to underlying business trends. Other than EBITDA and free cash flow, any non-GAAP financial measures will be denoted as adjusted measures to remove (1) restructuring charges; (2) expenses associated with our various transformation initiatives; (3) severance charges; and (4) acquisition-related costs consisting of: (a) intangible amortization expense and (b) acquisition costs and due diligence costs related to our acquisitions. Adjustments provided herein for fiscal 2025 results of operations also remove the impact of a goodwill impairment charge. No similar charge was applicable in fiscal 2024.

The results of our operations can be impacted due to changes in exchange rates applicable in converting local currencies to U.S. dollars. We measure our results on a constant currency basis. Constant currency operating results are calculated by translating current-period local currency operating results with the currency exchange rates used to translate the financial statements in the comparable prior-year period to determine what the current-period U.S. dollar operating results would have been if the currency exchange rate had not changed from the comparable prior-year period. We also measure our sales growth excluding the impact of our joint venture in Mexico which was divested in the second quarter of fiscal 2025.

Management believes that adjusting its operating expenses, operating income, operating margin, net earnings and diluted earnings per share to remove these Certain Items, presenting its results on a constant currency basis, and adjusting its sales results to exclude the impact of its joint venture in Mexico provides an important perspective with respect to our underlying business trends and results. It provides meaningful supplemental information to both management and investors that (1) is indicative of the performance of the company's underlying operations and (2) facilitates comparisons on a year-over-year basis.

Sysco has a history of growth through acquisitions and excludes from its non-GAAP financial measures the impact of acquisition-related intangible amortization, acquisition costs and due-diligence costs for those acquisitions. We believe this approach significantly enhances the comparability of Sysco's results for fiscal 2025 and fiscal 2024.

Set forth below is a reconciliation of sales, operating expenses, operating income, net earnings and diluted earnings per share to adjusted results for these measures for the periods presented. Individual components of diluted earnings per share may not be equal to the total presented when added due to rounding. Adjusted diluted earnings per share is calculated using adjusted net earnings divided by diluted shares outstanding.

**Sysco Corporation and its Consolidated Subsidiaries**  
**Non-GAAP Reconciliation (Unaudited)**  
**Impact of Certain Items, 4Q25 vs. 4Q24**  
(Dollars in Millions, Except for Share and Per Share Data)

	13-Week Period Ended Jun. 28, 2025	13-Week Period Ended Jun. 29, 2024	Change in Dollars	%/bps Change
<b>Sales (GAAP)</b>	\$ 21,138	\$ 20,556	\$ 582	2.8%
Impact of Mexico joint venture sales	-	(163)	163	0.9%
<b>Comparable sales excluding Mexico joint venture (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 21,138</u>	<u>\$ 20,393</u>	<u>\$ 745</u>	<u>3.7%</u>
<b>Sales (GAAP)</b>	\$ 21,138	\$ 20,556	\$ 582	2.8%
Impact of currency fluctuations (1)	(100)	(100)	(100)	-0.5%
<b>Comparable sales using a constant currency basis (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 21,038</u>	<u>\$ 20,556</u>	<u>\$ 482</u>	<u>2.3%</u>
<b>Cost of sales (GAAP)</b>	\$ 17,152	\$ 16,718	\$ 434	2.6%
<b>Gross profit (GAAP)</b>	\$ 3,986	\$ 3,838	\$ 148	3.9%
Impact of currency fluctuations (1)	(27)	(27)	(27)	-0.7%
<b>Comparable gross profit adjusted for Certain Items using a constant currency basis (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 3,959</u>	<u>\$ 3,838</u>	<u>\$ 121</u>	<u>3.2%</u>
<b>Gross margin (GAAP)</b>	18.86%	18.67%		19 bps
Impact of currency fluctuations (1)	-0.04%			-4 bps
<b>Comparable gross margin adjusted for Certain Items using a constant currency basis (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>18.82%</u>	<u>18.67%</u>		<u>15 bps</u>
<b>Operating expenses (GAAP)</b>	\$ 3,097	\$ 2,861	\$ 236	8.2%
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (2)	(75)	(61)	(14)	-23.0%
Impact of acquisition-related costs (3)	(39)	(45)	6	13.3%
Impact of goodwill impairment	(92)	-	(92)	NM
Operating expenses adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)	2,891	2,755	136	4.9%
Impact of currency fluctuations (1)	(23)	(23)	(23)	-0.8%
<b>Comparable operating expenses adjusted for Certain Items using a constant currency basis (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 2,868</u>	<u>\$ 2,755</u>	<u>\$ 113</u>	<u>4.1%</u>
<b>Operating expense as a percentage of sales (GAAP)</b>	14.65%	13.92%		73 bps
Impact of certain items adjustments	-0.97%	-0.52%		-45 bps
<b>Adjusted operating expense as a percentage of sales (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>13.68%</u>	<u>13.40%</u>		<u>28 bps</u>
<b>Operating income (GAAP)</b>	\$ 889	\$ 977	\$ (88)	-9.0%
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (2)	75	61	14	23.0%
Impact of acquisition-related costs (3)	39	45	(6)	-13.3%
Impact of goodwill impairment	92	-	92	NM
Operating income adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)	1,095	1,083	12	1.1%
Impact of currency fluctuations (1)	(4)	(4)	(4)	-0.4%
<b>Comparable operating income adjusted for Certain Items using a constant currency basis (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 1,091</u>	<u>\$ 1,083</u>	<u>\$ 8</u>	<u>0.7%</u>
Operating margin (GAAP)	4.21%	4.75%		-54 bps
Operating margin adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)	5.18%	5.27%		-9 bps
Operating margin adjusted for Certain Items on a constant currency basis (Non-GAAP)	5.19%	5.27%		-8 bps
<b>Net earnings (GAAP)</b>	\$ 531	\$ 612	\$ (81)	-13.2%
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (2)	75	61	14	23.0%
Impact of acquisition-related costs (3)	39	45	(6)	-13.3%
Impact of goodwill impairment	92	-	92	NM
Tax impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (4)	(14)	(14)	-	0.0%
Tax impact of acquisition-related costs (4)	(7)	(11)	4	36.4%
Tax impact of goodwill impairment (4)	(10)	-	(10)	NM
Impact of other non-routine tax adjustments	10	-	10	NM
<b>Net earnings adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 716</u>	<u>\$ 693</u>	<u>\$ 23</u>	<u>3.3%</u>
<b>Diluted earnings per share (GAAP)</b>	\$ 1.10	\$ 1.23	\$ (0.13)	-10.6%
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (2)	0.16	0.12	0.04	33.3%
Impact of acquisition-related costs (3)	0.08	0.09	(0.01)	-11.1%
Impact of goodwill impairment	0.19	-	0.19	NM
Tax impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (4)	(0.03)	(0.03)	-	0.0%
Tax impact of acquisition-related costs (4)	(0.01)	(0.02)	0.01	50.0%
Tax impact of goodwill impairment (4)	(0.02)	-	(0.02)	NM
Impact of other non-routine tax adjustments	0.02	-	0.02	NM
<b>Diluted earnings per share adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP) (5)</b>	<u>\$ 1.48</u>	<u>\$ 1.39</u>	<u>\$ 0.09</u>	<u>6.5%</u>
Diluted shares outstanding	483,381,310	497,464,115		

(1) Represents a constant currency adjustment, which eliminates the impact of foreign currency fluctuations on the current year results.

(2) Fiscal 2025 includes \$26 million related to restructuring and severance charges and \$49 million related to various transformation initiative costs, primarily consisting of supply chain transformation costs and changes to our business technology strategy. Fiscal 2024 includes \$28 million related to restructuring and severance charges and \$33 million related to various transformation initiative costs, primarily consisting of changes to our business technology strategy.

(3) Fiscal 2025 includes \$36 million of intangible amortization expense and \$3 million in acquisition and due diligence costs. Fiscal 2024 includes \$37 million of intangible amortization expense and \$8 million in acquisition and due diligence costs.

(4) The tax impact of adjustments for Certain Items is calculated by multiplying the pretax impact of each Certain Item by the statutory rates in effect for each jurisdiction where the Certain Item was incurred.

(5) Individual components of diluted earnings per share may not add up to the total presented due to rounding. Total diluted earnings per share is calculated using adjusted net earnings divided by diluted shares outstanding.

NM represents that the percentage change is not meaningful.

**Sysco Corporation and its Consolidated Subsidiaries**  
**Segment Results**  
**Non-GAAP Reconciliation (Unaudited)**  
**Impact of Certain Items on Applicable Segments, 4Q25 vs. 4Q24**  
(Dollars in Millions)

	13-Week Period Ended Jun. 28, 2025	13-Week Period Ended Jun. 29, 2024	Change in Dollars	%/bps Change
<b>U.S. FOODSERVICE OPERATIONS</b>				
Sales (GAAP)	\$ 14,759	\$ 14,413	\$ 346	2.4%
Gross Profit (GAAP)	\$ 2,872	\$ 2,793	\$ 79	2.8%
Gross Margin (GAAP)	19.46%	19.38%		8 bps
<b>Operating expenses (GAAP)</b>	\$ 1,851	\$ 1,751	\$ 100	5.7%
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (1)	(19)	(4)	(15)	NM
Impact of acquisition-related costs (2)	(18)	(20)	2	10.0%
<b>Operating expenses adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 1,814</u>	<u>\$ 1,727</u>	<u>\$ 87</u>	<u>5.0%</u>
<b>Operating income (GAAP)</b>	\$ 1,021	\$ 1,042	\$ (21)	-2.0%
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (1)	19	4	15	NM
Impact of acquisition-related costs (2)	18	20	(2)	-10.0%
<b>Operating income adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 1,058</u>	<u>\$ 1,066</u>	<u>\$ (8)</u>	<u>-0.8%</u>
<b>INTERNATIONAL FOODSERVICE OPERATIONS</b>				
<b>Sales (GAAP)</b>	\$ 3,927	\$ 3,789	\$ 138	3.6%
Impact of Mexico joint venture sales	-	(163)	163	4.7%
<b>Comparable sales excluding Mexico joint venture (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 3,927</u>	<u>\$ 3,626</u>	<u>\$ 301</u>	<u>8.3%</u>
<b>Sales (GAAP)</b>	\$ 3,927	\$ 3,789	\$ 138	3.6%
Impact of currency fluctuations (3)	(101)	(101)	(101)	-2.6%
<b>Comparable sales using a constant currency basis (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 3,826</u>	<u>\$ 3,789</u>	<u>\$ 37</u>	<u>1.0%</u>
<b>Gross Profit (GAAP)</b>	\$ 847	\$ 787	\$ 60	7.6%
Impact of currency fluctuations (3)	(27)	(27)	(27)	-3.4%
<b>Comparable gross profit using a constant currency basis (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 820</u>	<u>\$ 787</u>	<u>\$ 33</u>	<u>4.2%</u>
<b>Gross Margin (GAAP)</b>	21.57%	20.77%		80 bps
Impact of currency fluctuations (3)	-0.14%			-14 bps
<b>Comparable gross margin using a constant currency basis (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>21.43%</u>	<u>20.77%</u>		<u>66 bps</u>
<b>Operating expenses (GAAP)</b>	\$ 702	\$ 672	\$ 30	4.5%
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (4)	(34)	(30)	(4)	-13.3%
Impact of acquisition-related costs (5)	(18)	(19)	1	5.3%
Operating expenses adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)	650	623	27	4.3%
Impact of currency fluctuations (3)	(23)	(23)	(23)	-3.7%
<b>Comparable operating expenses adjusted for Certain Items using a constant currency basis (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 627</u>	<u>\$ 623</u>	<u>\$ 4</u>	<u>0.6%</u>
<b>Operating income (GAAP)</b>	\$ 145	\$ 115	\$ 30	26.1%
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (4)	34	30	4	13.3%
Impact of acquisition-related costs (5)	18	19	(1)	-5.3%
Operating income adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)	197	164	33	20.1%
Impact of currency fluctuations (3)	(4)	(4)	(4)	-2.4%
<b>Comparable operating income adjusted for Certain Items using a constant currency basis (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 193</u>	<u>\$ 164</u>	<u>\$ 29</u>	<u>17.7%</u>
<b>SYGMA</b>				
Sales (GAAP)	\$ 2,164	\$ 2,044	\$ 120	5.9%
Gross Profit (GAAP)	170	163	7	4.3%
Gross Margin (GAAP)	7.86%	7.97%		-11 bps
Operating expenses (GAAP)	\$ 143	\$ 137	\$ 6	4.4%
Operating income (GAAP)	27	26	1	3.8%

**Sysco Corporation and its Consolidated Subsidiaries**  
**Segment Results**  
**Non-GAAP Reconciliation (Unaudited)**  
**Impact of Certain Items on Applicable Segments, 4Q25 vs. 4Q24**  
(Dollars in Millions)

	13-Week Period Ended Jun. 28, 2025	13-Week Period Ended Jun. 29, 2024	Change in Dollars	%/bps Change
<b>OTHER</b>				
Sales (GAAP)	\$ 288	\$ 310	\$ (22)	-7.1%
Gross Profit (GAAP)	\$ 69	\$ 85	\$ (16)	-18.8%
Gross Margin (GAAP)	23.96%	27.42%		-346 bps
<b>Operating expenses (GAAP)</b>	\$ 151	\$ 72	\$ 79	NM
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (6)	-	(10)	10	NM
Impact of goodwill impairment	(92)	-	(92)	NM
<b>Operating expenses adjusted for Certain items (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 59</u>	<u>\$ 62</u>	<u>\$ (3)</u>	<u>-4.8%</u>
<b>Operating (loss) income (GAAP)</b>	\$ (82)	\$ 13	\$ (95)	NM
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (6)	-	10	(10)	NM
Impact of goodwill impairment	92	-	92	NM
<b>Operating income adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 10</u>	<u>\$ 23</u>	<u>\$ (13)</u>	<u>-56.5%</u>
<b>GLOBAL SUPPORT CENTER</b>				
Gross Profit (GAAP)	\$ 28	\$ 9	\$ 19	NM
<b>Operating expenses (GAAP)</b>	\$ 250	\$ 228	\$ 22	9.6%
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (7)	(22)	(17)	(5)	-29.4%
Impact of acquisition related costs (8)	(3)	(6)	3	50.0%
<b>Operating expenses adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 225</u>	<u>\$ 205</u>	<u>\$ 20</u>	<u>9.8%</u>
<b>Operating loss (GAAP)</b>	\$ (222)	\$ (219)	\$ (3)	-1.4%
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (7)	22	17	5	29.4%
Impact of acquisition related costs (8)	3	6	(3)	-50.0%
<b>Operating loss adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ (197)</u>	<u>\$ (196)</u>	<u>\$ (1)</u>	<u>-0.5%</u>
<b>TOTAL SYSCO</b>				
Sales	\$ 21,138	\$ 20,556	\$ 582	2.8%
Gross Profit	\$ 3,986	\$ 3,838	\$ 148	3.9%
Gross Margin	18.86%	18.67%		19 bps
<b>Operating expenses (GAAP)</b>	\$ 3,097	\$ 2,861	\$ 236	8.2%
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (1)(4)(6)(7)	(75)	(61)	(14)	-23.0%
Impact of acquisition-related costs (2)(5)(8)	(39)	(45)	6	13.3%
Impact of goodwill impairment	(92)	-	(92)	NM
<b>Operating expenses adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 2,891</u>	<u>\$ 2,755</u>	<u>\$ 136</u>	<u>4.9%</u>
<b>Operating income (GAAP)</b>	\$ 889	\$ 977	\$ (88)	-9.0%
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (1)(4)(6)(7)	75	61	14	23.0%
Impact of acquisition-related costs (2)(5)(8)	39	45	(6)	-13.3%
Impact of goodwill impairment	92	-	92	NM
<b>Operating income adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 1,095</u>	<u>\$ 1,083</u>	<u>\$ 12</u>	<u>1.1%</u>

(1) Primarily represents severance and transformation initiative costs.

(2) Fiscal 2025 and fiscal 2024 include intangible amortization expense and acquisition costs.

(3) Represents a constant currency adjustment, which eliminates the impact of foreign currency fluctuations on current year results.

(4) Includes restructuring and transformation costs primarily in Europe.

(5) Primarily represents intangible amortization expense and acquisition costs.

(6) Primarily represents restructuring costs.

(7) Includes various transformation initiative costs, primarily consisting of changes to our business technology strategy.

(8) Represents due diligence costs.

NM represents that the percentage change is not meaningful.

**Sysco Corporation and its Consolidated Subsidiaries**  
**Non-GAAP Reconciliation (Unaudited)**  
**Free Cash Flow, YTD25 vs. YTD24**  
(In Millions)

Free cash flow represents net cash provided from operating activities less purchases of plant and equipment and includes proceeds from sales of plant and equipment. Sysco considers free cash flow to be a liquidity measure that provides useful information to management and investors about the amount of cash generated by the business after the purchases and sales of buildings, fleet, equipment and technology, which may potentially be used to pay for, among other things, strategic uses of cash including dividend payments, share repurchases and acquisitions. However, free cash flow may not be available for discretionary expenditures, as it may be necessary that we use it to make mandatory debt service or other payments. Free cash flow should not be used as a substitute for the most comparable GAAP financial measure in assessing the company's liquidity for the periods presented. An analysis of any non-GAAP financial measure should be used in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP. In the table that follows, free cash flow for each period presented is reconciled to net cash provided by operating activities.

	<b>52-Week Period Ended Jun. 28, 2025</b>	<b>52-Week Period Ended Jun. 29, 2024</b>	<b>Change in Dollars</b>
<b>Net cash provided by operating activities (GAAP)</b>	\$ 2,510	\$ 2,989	\$ (479)
Additions to plant and equipment	(906)	(832)	(74)
Proceeds from sales of plant and equipment	214	79	135
<b>Free Cash Flow (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 1,818</u>	<u>\$ 2,236</u>	<u>\$ (418)</u>

**Sysco Corporation and its Consolidated Subsidiaries****Non-GAAP Reconciliation (Unaudited)****Impact of Certain Items on Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA)**

EBITDA represents net earnings (loss) plus (i) interest expense, (ii) income tax expense and benefit, (iii) depreciation and (iv) amortization. The net earnings (loss) component of our EBITDA calculation is impacted by Certain Items that we do not consider representative of our underlying performance. As a result, in the non-GAAP reconciliations below for each period presented, adjusted EBITDA is computed as EBITDA plus the impact of Certain Items, excluding certain items related to interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization. Sysco's management considers growth in this metric to be a measure of overall financial performance that provides useful information to management and investors about the profitability of the business, as it facilitates comparison of performance on a consistent basis from period to period by providing a measurement of recurring factors and trends affecting our business. Additionally, it is a commonly used component metric used to inform on capital structure decisions. Adjusted EBITDA should not be used as a substitute for the most comparable GAAP financial measure in assessing the company's financial performance for the periods presented. An analysis of any non-GAAP financial measure should be used in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP. In the tables that follow, adjusted EBITDA for each period presented is reconciled to net earnings.

**Sysco Corporation and its Consolidated Subsidiaries**

**Non-GAAP Reconciliation (Unaudited)**

**Impact of Certain Items on Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization (4Q25 vs.4Q24)**

(In Millions)

	13-Week Period Ended Jun. 28, 2025	13-Week Period Ended Jun. 29, 2024	Change in Dollars	%/bps Change
<b>Net earnings (GAAP)</b>	\$ 531	\$ 612	\$ (81)	-13.2%
Interest (GAAP)	166	165	1	0.6%
Income taxes (GAAP)	186	192	(6)	-3.1%
Depreciation and amortization (GAAP)	234	226	8	3.5%
<b>EBITDA (Non-GAAP)</b>	\$ 1,117	\$ 1,195	\$ (78)	-6.5%
Certain Item adjustments:				
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (1)	74	60	14	23.3%
Impact of acquisition-related costs (2)	3	8	(5)	-62.5%
Impact of goodwill impairment	92	-	92	NM
<b>EBITDA adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP) (3)</b>	\$ 1,286	\$ 1,263	\$ 23	1.8%
Other expense (income), net	6	8	(2)	-25.0%
Depreciation and amortization, as adjusted (Non-GAAP) (4)	(197)	(188)	(9)	-4.8%
<b>Operating income adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 1,095</u>	<u>\$ 1,083</u>	<u>\$ 12</u>	<u>1.1%</u>

(1) Fiscal 2025 and fiscal 2024 include charges related to restructuring and severance, as well as various transformation initiative costs, primarily consisting of supply chain transformation costs and changes to our business technology strategy, excluding charges related to accelerated depreciation.

(2) Fiscal 2025 and fiscal 2024 include acquisition and due diligence costs.

(3) In arriving at adjusted EBITDA, Sysco does not adjust out interest income of \$8 million and \$10 million or non-cash stock compensation expense of \$19 million and \$27 million in fiscal 2025 and fiscal 2024, respectively.

(4) Fiscal 2025 includes \$234 million in GAAP depreciation and amortization expense, less \$37 million of Non-GAAP depreciation and amortization expense primarily related to acquisitions. Fiscal 2024 includes \$226 million in GAAP depreciation and amortization expense, less \$38 million of Non-GAAP depreciation and amortization expense primarily related to acquisitions.

NM represents that the percentage change is not meaningful.

**Sysco Corporation and its Consolidated Subsidiaries****Non-GAAP Reconciliation (Unaudited)****Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA**

(In Millions)

Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure frequently used by investors and credit rating agencies. It is an important measure used by management to evaluate our access to liquidity, and we believe it is a representation of our financial strength. Our Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratio is calculated using a numerator of our debt minus cash and cash equivalents, divided by the sum of the most recent four quarters of Adjusted EBITDA. In the table that follows, we have provided the calculation of our debt and net debt as a ratio of Adjusted EBITDA.

	June 28, 2025	June 29, 2024
Current maturities of long-term debt	\$ 949	\$ 469
Long-term debt	12,360	11,513
<b>Total Debt (GAAP)</b>	13,309	11,982
Cash & Cash Equivalents	(1,071)	(696)
<b>Net Debt (Non-GAAP)</b>	<u>\$ 12,238</u>	<u>\$ 11,286</u>
<b>Net Earnings for the previous 12 months (GAAP)</b>	\$ 1,828	1,955
<b>Adjusted EBITDA for the previous 12 months (Non-GAAP)</b>	\$ 4,293	\$ 4,192
<b>Total Debt/Net Earnings Ratio (GAAP)</b>	7.28	6.13
<b>Total Debt/Adjusted EBITDA Ratio (Non-GAAP)</b>	3.10	2.86
<b>Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA Ratio (Non-GAAP)</b>	2.85	2.69



**Sysco Corporation and its Consolidated Subsidiaries**

**Non-GAAP Reconciliation (Unaudited)**

**Impact of Certain Items on Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization (Trailing Twelve Months)**

(In Millions)

	13-Week Period Ended Jun. 28, 2025	13-Week Period Ended Mar. 29, 2025	13-Week Period Ended Dec. 28, 2024	13-Week Period Ended Sep. 28, 2024	Total
<b>Net earnings (GAAP)</b>	\$ 531	\$ 401	\$ 406	\$ 490	\$ 1,828
Interest (GAAP)	166	149	160	160	635
Income taxes (GAAP)	186	122	127	152	587
Depreciation and amortization (GAAP)	234	238	238	235	945
<b>EBITDA (Non-GAAP)</b>	\$ 1,117	\$ 910	\$ 931	\$ 1,037	\$ 3,995
Certain Item adjustments:					
Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs (1)	74	49	30	26	179
Impact of acquisition-related costs (2)	3	10	8	6	27
Impact of goodwill impairment	92	-	-	-	92
<b>EBITDA adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP) (3)</b>	<u>\$ 1,286</u>	<u>\$ 969</u>	<u>\$ 969</u>	<u>\$ 1,069</u>	<u>\$ 4,293</u>

<sup>(1)</sup> Includes charges related to restructuring and severance, as well as various transformation initiative costs, primarily consisting of supply chain transformation costs and changes to our business technology strategy, excluding charges related to accelerated depreciation.

<sup>(2)</sup> Includes acquisition and due diligence costs.

<sup>(3)</sup> In arriving at adjusted EBITDA, Sysco does not adjust out interest income of \$8 million or non-cash stock compensation expense of \$19 million in Q4 fiscal 2025, interest income of \$7 million or non-cash stock compensation expense of \$15 million in Q3 fiscal 2025, interest income of \$7 million or non-cash stock compensation expense of \$30 million in Q2 fiscal 2025, and interest income of \$7 million or non-cash stock compensation expense of \$30 million in Q1 fiscal 2025.

### **Projected Adjusted EPS Guidance**

Adjusted earnings per share is a non-GAAP financial measure; however, we cannot predict with certainty certain items that would be included in the most directly comparable GAAP measure for the relevant future periods. Due to these uncertainties, we cannot provide a quantitative reconciliation of projected adjusted EPS to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure without unreasonable effort. However, we expect to calculate adjusted earnings per share for future periods in the same manner as the reconciliations provided for the historical periods herein.

### **Projected Adjusted EBITDA Guidance**

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure; however, we cannot predict with certainty the particular certain items that would be excluded from the calculation of this measure for future periods. Due to these uncertainties, we cannot provide a quantitative reconciliation of this non-GAAP financial measure to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure without unreasonable effort. However, we expect to calculate adjusted EBITDA for future periods in the same manner as the reconciliations provided for the historical periods herein.

## **Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA Leverage Ratio Targets**

We expect to achieve our net debt to adjusted EBITDA leverage ratio forecast in fiscal 2025. We cannot predict with certainty when we will achieve these results or whether the calculation of our EBITDA will be on an adjusted basis in future periods to exclude the effect of certain items. Due to these uncertainties, we cannot provide a quantitative reconciliation of these potentially non-GAAP measures to the most directly comparable GAAP measure without unreasonable effort. However, we expect to calculate these adjusted results, if applicable, in the same manner as the reconciliations provided for the historical periods that are presented herein.

### **Form of calculation:**

Current maturities of long-term debt

Long term debt

### **Total Debt (GAAP)**

Less cash and cash equivalents

### **Net Debt (Non-GAAP)**

### **Net earnings (GAAP)**

Interest (GAAP)

Income taxes (GAAP)

Depreciation and amortization (GAAP)

### **EBITDA (Non-GAAP)**

Certain Item adjustments:

Impact of restructuring and transformational project costs

Impact of acquisition-related intangible amortization

### **EBITDA adjusted for Certain Items (Non-GAAP)**

### **Total Debt to Net Earnings Ratio (GAAP)**

### **Total Debt to Adjusted EBITDA Ratio (Non-GAAP)**

### **Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA Ratio (Non-GAAP)**